reported fair value of financial instruments. The Finance Director is responsible for the preparation of the fair
value calculations of the concerning financial assets and financial liabilities required for financial reporting
purposes. The Finance Director reports directly to the Board every quarter, in line with the Group quarterly
reporting dates, to explain the cause of fluctuations in the fair value of the assets and liabilities.

6. Changes in comparison financial number
The comparative figures of the profit and loss and cash flow statement for the first half year of 2018 have been
adjusted to reflect the application of IFRS 15 as this has been presented in the financial statements 2018 for
the full year. The Group’s accounting policies for its revenue streams are disclosed in the financial statements

Management Report  Interim Financial Report  Notes

20.

2018. The amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 15 is
illustrated below.

 Impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of profit and loss for the period
1 January to June 30 2018

For the period ended 30 June 2018
In EUR thousand

As restated Adjustments

As
previously
reported

Cost of sales  -22,159.3 -8,362.2 -13,797.1
Gross Margin  8,393.1 -8,362.2 16,755.3
EBITDA  2,019.9 -8,362.2 10,382.1
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges
applied to intangible, tangible and other current
assets

 -524.5 8,362.2 -8.886,7

Result for the period  1,807.4 - 1,807.4

 Impact of the application of IFRS 15 on the consolidated cash flow statement for the period 1
January to June 30 2018

For the period ended 30 June 2018
In EUR thousand

As restated Adjustments

As
previously
reported

Depreciation and amortization of non-current assets  364.0 -8,424.7 8,788.7
Changes in working capital  1,004.2 377.6 626.6
Net cash generated by operating activities  1,214.9 -8,145.2 9,360.2
Payments from intangible fixed assets  1,377.3 8,145.2 -9,522.5
Net cash (used in)/generated by investing
activities  -1,681.5 - -9,826.7
Net cash used in financing activities  -2,161.3 - -2,161.3
Free cash flow  -2,627.9 - -2,627.9

7. Revenue
The Group’s operations and main revenue streams are those described in the last annual financial statements.
The Group derives revenues from services at a point in time for the following services:

in EUR thousand HY1 2019 HY1 2018
Services
Digital entertainment services 25,367.4 27,243.1
Digital marketing services 2,758.6 3,303.4
All other income 100.2 5.9
Total gross revenue 28,226.2 30,552.4

Timing of revenues

Point in time 28,226.2 30,552.4
Over time - -
Total gross revenue 28,226.2 30,552.4

Management Report  Interim Financial Report  Notes

21.